Estimated rental

value of the whole
portfolio

EPRA
vacancy rate

(%)
 31-12-24 31-12-23  31-12-24 31-12-23  31-12-24 31-12-23

Belgium 46 532 25,657 25,671 0.2 2.1
France 834 1,099 47,344 47,758 1.8 2.3
Italy 349 257 106,243 103,938 0.3 0.2
Sweden 1,939 1,430 49,487 49,979 3.9 2.9
EPRA vacancy 3,168 3,318 228,731 227,346 1.4 1.5
* These statements contain additional information which is not part of the IFRS financial statements.

33

EPRA LTV Metric*

* This statement contains additional information which is not part of the IFRS financial statements.
 The net payables include the balances of long and short term trade, tax and other payables and receivables.
* The EPRA Adjustments include the balances of right of use asset.

The figures in this press release have not been audited by an external auditor.

(€’000)

31/12/2024

Group IFRS
as reported

€M

Share of
Joint

Ventures
€M

Group
Proportional

Consolidation
as reported

€M

EPRA
Adjustments

€M*

Share of
Material

Associates
€M

Non-
Controlling
Interest €M

 EPRA LTV
Combined

Interest
€M

Include:
Borrowings from financial
institutions 1,554.7 96.1 1,650.8 0 0 0 1,650.8
Net payables 0 0 0 61.0 0 0 61.0
Exclude:
Cash and cash equivalents 36.0 4.3 40.3 0 0 0 40.3
Net debt (a) 1,518.7 91.8 1,610.5 61.0 0 0 1,671.5
Include:
Investment properties at fair
value 3,698.5 204.8 3,903.3 0 0 0 3,903.3
Intangibles 0 0 0 4.8 0 0 4.8
Total Property Value (b) 3,698.5 204.8 3,903.3 4.8 0 0 3,908.1

LTV (a/b) 41.1%  41.3%   42.8%

(€’000)

31/12/2023

Group IFRS
as reported

€M

Share of
Joint

Ventures
€M

Group
Proportional

Consolidation
as reported

€M

EPRA
Adjustments

€M*

Share of
Material

Associates
€M

Non-
Controlling
Interest €M

EPRA LTV
Combined

Interest
€M

Include:
Borrowings from financial
institutions 1,553.1 97.8 1,650.9 0 0 0 1,650.9
Net payables 0 0 0 67.2 0 0 67.2
Exclude:
Cash and cash equivalents 40.5 8.1 48.6 0 0 0 48.6
Net debt (a) 1,512.6 89.7 1,602.3 67.2 0 0 1,669.5
Include:
Investment properties at fair
value 3,576 195.9 3,771.9 0 0 0 3,771.9
Intangibles 0 0 0 3.5 0 0 3.5
Total Property Value (b) 3,576 195.9 3,771.9 3.5 0 0 3,775.4

LTV (a/b) 42.3%  42.5%   44.2%

	FULL YEAR RESULTS 2024
	2024 Direct Investment Result at €2.39 per share
	2024 Total Dividend €1.80 per share
	Performance and business highlights
	Operational review
	Retail sales
	Rental growth
	Renewals and relettings
	Strong leasing momentum has been maintained over the last 12 months with 275 leases renewed or relet, achieving a positive overall uplift of 4.5% on top of rental indexation. 104 of these lease contracts were signed with retailers establishing in new ...
	EPRA vacancy rate
	Rent collection
	Valuations
	Belgium
	Operations
	Retail sales and footfall have shown positive growth over 2024, increasing by 3.9% and 7.1% respectively. During the twelve months ending 31 December 2024, the leasing team successfully concluded 24 lease renewals and relettings resulting in an overal...